

No. 23-1209

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

M & K EMPLOYEE SOLUTIONS, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TRUSTEES OF THE IAM PENSION FUND

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD J. VOGEL  
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,  
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.  
30 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1600  
Chicago, IL 60603

*Counsel for Petitioner M & K  
Employee Solutions, LLC*

JONATHAN JANOW  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL  
& ROONEY PC  
1700 K Street, NW, Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Phillips Liquidating Trust*

*(additional counsel on signature page)*

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000

michael.kenneally@  
morganlewis.com

RANDALL C. MCGEORGE  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Oxford Centre, 32nd Fl.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Ohio Magnetics, Inc.  
and Toyota Logistics, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Reply brief for the petitioners .....	1
A. The circuits are concededly split. ....	2
B. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case. ....	3
C. The decision below is incorrect.....	8
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024).....	3
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023) .....	3
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	3
<i>In re Mathias</i> , 867 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	4
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers’ Pension Plan v.</i> <i>Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	2-3, 5-7, 11-12
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019).....	10
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating</i> <i>Eng’s Pension Fund</i> , 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Plan v. Energy W. Min. Co.</i> , 39 F.4th 730 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. 1132(e)(2) .....	4
29 U.S.C. 1391.....	2, 10-11
29 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2)(E)(i) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)(2)(C)(i).....	8
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)(3)(A) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)(4)(A) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 1393.....	2, 10-11
29 U.S.C. 1393(a)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. 1393(b)(1).....	11
29 U.S.C. 1401(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1451(d) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online ed. 2024).....	9
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966).....	9
